MINUTES OF TEE MEETING OF THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION < *
Yay 13-14, 1918.

Morning Session, May 13, 1918. ‘ ‘ ‘ \

Members present: Messrs. Wilson, Shepler, Hill and Sandlin.

Tone minutes of the meeting of the State Board of Education on April
17-18, 1918, were presented and approved.

A copy of the teetlimony given at & meeting of the Weatherford Council
of Defense in investigating charges against C. H. Simpson, teacher in the
§outhwestern Normal Schoel, was presented and read.

On motion by Mr. Sandlin, seconded by lMr. Shepler, the following
resolution was adopted:

"THEIRAS, 1t has been made to appear to the State Board of Education
upon investigatiﬁ made by the Veatrerford Council of Defense, under date
of May 9, 1918, that C. E. Simpson, Professor of Agriculture in the South-
western State llormal, has made remarks to the efiect that young men of
tae waite race would be killed off in thie war to such an extent that
the young women will have to marry negroes to build wp» the race; that
tae G:erma.n Government is a better goverrment than that of the Uni‘ced States
of imerica;” tnat the American citizen has no right on-the high seas that
should be respected by Germany; that soldiers from the front making Liberty
loan and Y. M. C. A. speeches are impostors; that the American soldier
should have no assistance or help from war relief socleties cther than
his regular pay, the same as a mall carrier; and

VaEXTAS, the said C. H. Simpson discourages the pursult of agriculture
“in his classes, especially tns growing of wheat,=~=-

TZEXRTFORE BE IT FESOLVED BY T=E STATE BOATD OF IEDUCATION that the -
said C. H. Simcson be dismissed on this date from the faculty of the sald
State llormal Scrool, and that the written statement taken by the Weatherford
Council of Defense be filed by the Secretary of the Board in the permanent
files of the State Eoard of Education as & part of the record of the Eoard
justifying its action in this case.”

All voted aye.

Communications were read from Surerintendent J. V. Blattner of- the
School for the Deaf and C. G. Wiaite, Chalirman of the Murray County piberty
Loan Committee, concerning the refusal of John A. Graham, an employee of
the.School for the Deaf, to eign a loyalty pledge card end his circulation’
of the book "The Hidden Mystery".

On motion by Mr. Sandlin, seconded 'by Mr. Shepler, the. following
resolution was passed:



"TIERCAS, it appears from the report of the Chairman of the Liderty
loan Coxmittee of llurray County and the Superintendent of the Oklanoma
School for the Deaf trat John A. Graham, an emrloyee of the School for ‘
the Deaf, has refused to sign a loyalty pledge card anl has circulated
"The Hidden Mystery", the said John A. Grahem is discharged from the -
services of the Sclool for the Deaf as.of liay lst, 1918."

All voted aye. A . - E — e:_- T

The Board then proceeded to consider the revision of the "Story o
of the 01d World™ offered by tle World Book Comrany. After careful
consideration of the copy submitted for the revised edition, the following |
motion was adopted: | |

"That the Story of the 0ld World as revised be approved provided
tnat the rictures found on Pages 94, 96, 88 and 117 be stricken out
and tha‘c a.ll copies of tze old book be withdrawn from sale, and all pupils .
raving copies of said book that they desire to exchaange be given the
revised book in even exchange."

Voting aye: Mr. Eill, Mr. Shepler, Mr. Sandlin, Mr. Wilson.

The answer of Superintendent Neil B. Gardner of the Oklahoma State Home
to the charges filed against him by lMrs. Florence Pigg, former teacher in the
State Home, was read. On motion by Mr. Sandlin, seconded by Mr. 5ill, the
chargs=s against Sucerintendent Gardner were diamissed. All voted aye.

Moved by Mr. Sandlin, seconded by Mr. nill, that it be the rule of the
State Board of Education and the State Home at Pryor that irmates of the sald
State Home be not permitted to work in close proximity to dangerous machinery
such as sorghum mills, silage cutters, etc., and that adult emvloyees be
rlaced in charge of the work about such machinery in order that they may at

all times ksep the children from getting near enough to such dangerous work
that injury may result. '

All voted aye.

The Board recessed to 1:30.

Afternoon Scesion, May 13, 1918.
Members present: Messrs. Wilson, Hill, Shepler, Sandlin:

President J. B. Eekridge of the BSouthwestern State Normal appeared before
the Board and presented the following recommendations:

1. That the salary of J. R. Campbell, Assistant in Education, » placed at —

$1650.00 per anmum, to take effect Septem‘ber 1, 1sis.

-~



4.

Arproved on motion by Mr Sandlin, seconded by lir. Shepler. All voted

aye.

That I be allowed to expend not to exceed $50.00 for ‘commencement speekers

.-

On motion by Mr. Sandlin, seconded by MMr. Shepler, the request was granted|
and the expenditure of not to exceed $50.00 for commencement ‘éxpenses
authorized in all the state normal schools. All voted aye. ¢

President Stratton D. Brooks sppearzd and presented the following:

. (539) I recammend thet the salary of Julien C. Monnet, Dean of the School
of Law, be fixed at $4200.00 for tke school year beginning September 1, |
1918, and be regularly advanced at the rate of $100.00 per year to a 9
maximm of $4500.00. . ‘

Appro%red .

(555) 1 recommend that indefinite leave of absence, without pay, be
granted to leon Forest Wood, Instructor in Electricel Engineering, for
military service, said leave of absence to date from August 10, 1918.

Approved.

(556) Professor William Peter Haseman was granted sabbatical leave of
abgence from September 1, 1916, to September 1, 1917, and is now com- -
pleting the scLool year, extending from September 1, 1817, to September |
1, 1918. ©He has been granted indefinite leave of absence from September |
1, 1918. BHe informs me that it 3 very doubtful that he will retwrn to |
the University. ’ !

During the sabbatical leave of absence he was paid Eleven Hundred .
Dollars ($1100.00), and.filed a bond to return that sum unless he taught:
thrze consecutive years after the expiration of his sebbatical leave.
Under the terms of his bond he would owe the State two-thirds of this
$1100.00, or $733.33, in case he did not complete the three years of
teaching. . .

I recommend that he be requested to return thls amount to the State.

Approved.

(557) I recommend that all etudents required to take military drill be

required to make a deposit of $25.00 witk which to purchase the necessary
nniform, the surplus, if any, to be refunded to the student.

ipproved.

.5.‘

(558) Subject to your aprroval I have appointed the followling naxzed persons

for the time and at the salary specified:

Bennie Schultz, June 1 to Sept. 15, 1918........$150.00 per mo.
Williem A. EKitchen, June 1 to Sept. 15, 1918....$100.00 per mo.

lrproved.

81..




6. (559) I recommend that the action taken at the last meeting of the
Board, appoirting J. B. Jones, General Assistant, et a salary of $900.00 per
year, be rescinded, and that he be reaprointed for suct portion of tkhe year
from July 1, 1918, to July 1, 1919, as his services may be necessary and
satiofa.ctory, at tne rate of $1000 00 per year.

Mpproved.

7. (560) I recommend that leave of absence, without pay, be gra.nted. to
Philip G. Phelps, Extension Field Agent, from May 1 to June 1, 1S18.

Approved.

8. (561) I redosmend that tre previous action appointing Miss Edna Holland
Superintendent of liurses, at a salary of $960.00 per year be rescinded and
that she be appointed beginning July ‘1, 1918, for suci: portion of the

sciiool year as her services may be necessary and satisfactory, at the rate
of $1200.00 per year. Arproved.

9. (562) I recommend that Wann M. Langston, Associate Professor of Clinical
Pathology é&nd Microscopy, be granted indefinite lcave of absence witkout
ray, for military service, to date from July 1, 1918.

Approved. ‘ | .

10. (563) Subject to your apprroval I have appointed Felix Gastineau, Instructor
in Clinical Patuology and Microscory, in the School of ledicins, to date from
July 1, 1918 to July 1, 1816. Owing to the fact that this position covers
cleven months' service during the year, I recomrvend that his salary be fixed -
at $200.00 in addition to the regular salary for his rank, namely at $1400.00
7er year. 4 _

Jpproved.

11. (564) On the suggestion of the Dean of the Msdical School I recommend
that the State Board of Education offer to the United States Government the

use of its hospitals for any service that may be necessary in connection with
the war. .

Approved.

12, (565) I recommend that indefinite leave of absence, without pay, be
granted to Jokn P. McClure, Instructor in Englisk, for military service, sald
leave of atsence to date from July 20, 1918.

Approved. o . B
13. (566) I recommend that leave of absence, without pay, be granted to
L. W. W. Morrow, Professor of Electrical Engineering, for military service,
sald leave of absence to date from July 20, 1918. Approved.

14. (567) I desire to report that the following high schools have complied
with all the conditions necessary to become fully accredited sclools with

the University of Oklanama, and are tnerefore entitled to operate as 1ndependent
school districte:

(o8]

o0



Jefferson Sharrock
Braman - Calvin
Elmore Laverns
Ninnekah Stroud

Blanchard
Elmore -
Luther

815

A representativ;of the Scientific Suprply Company of St. Louis appeared befo

the Board and presented the Opto-Industrial collection, requesting the epproval

of this collection for sale to the scnhools of Oklahoma at a price of $140.00 for

the collection.

‘o action.

On motion by Mr. Hill, eeconded by Mr. Shepler, Superintendent Gossom's '

recommendations for teachers and employees of tle State Tralning School were

approved as follows:

Secrctary L. E. Griffin $60.00 per mo.
Principal of School 75.00
Teacher 5§0.00
Teacher 50.00
Cook F. L. Claston 60.0C0
Physiclian Dr. H. H. Lindsay 50.00
Tlurse (Temporary) 1lrs. S. 2.7 Sawyer 25.00 .
Fermer S. R. Sawyer 75.00
Dairyman Herrarn Pairps 60.00
Ingiseer R. E. Braden 75.00
Tailor lMrs. R. E. Braden 25.00
Snoemaker J. V. Hollingsworth* 40.00
Laundryman T. R. Cumingham 50.00 |
Matron - lrs. T. 2. Cuninghax 25.00
Company Officer - . David Zowner* 40.00
Do ' - Jom Suiitor* . 40.00
Do R. A. Holt* 40.00
Do ‘ : liartin Gresn 35.00
wight Guard . John Scott 35.00
Do ’ EZerman Cmninghenx 35.00
Do . , Henry Zusrecht 35.00 .
Do : ' Id Cox 35.00;7 -
Zellef Officer J. A. Joanson 50.00
liatron Diniag Room Mrs. I=vid Rourer 25.00
Ministerial Alliance of Pauls Valley 20.00

* Salary to be increased to $30.00 per month after six months of

service at $40.00 per montik.

On motion by lir. Hill, seconded by r. Sandlin, Superintendent lleil B.
Gariner's recommendations for tcachers &ad ecployees

Pryor were arproved as follows:

V. E. Butler
A. V. Page Bookkeeper
Tony Bedwell ) Office Asst.
ilss Ilizabetn H. Bard Tezcuer

State Azent

at the t.ate‘éomejat

$125.00 per mo.
60.00 per mo.
18.0c0
60.00




820

Mrs. Jessie Knudson  Teacher 60.00
Wrs. Lda G. Paze Teacrer 60.00
idss Fanny McXdnney Teacher €0.00
lirs. Ida G. Wall Teacher 50.00
Mrs. W. B. Taylor Teacher 50.00
Mrs. Flizadein Caldwell Ii2tron 50.00
lirs. Tmma Hively liatron 50.00 ;
Mrs. C. A. lbore Matron 50.00
IIrs. Mery Kimbrougr llatron , 50.00
lrs. Louise Prewitt Dlatron ‘ : 50.00
trs. V7. L. Beavers Matron 50.00
irs. Ella Butler - Matron : 50.00
Wrs. Laura K. Hill latron 60.00
lirs. Ava Hissong latron 50.00
lirs. T. M. Meyerding Mstron - 40.00
lrs. Sue H. Betts Seamstiress 50.00
T. . iBabry Laundryman 50.00
Mra. T. L. Mabry . Lzundress 50.00
J. S. Hively . -Deliveryzan 50.00
A. R. Bennett Engineer 40.00
A. J. lcKenzie Hight Fireman & Watchman 40.00
Dr. J. L. Mitcrell Physician 50.00
irs. N. B. Moore * Hurse 50.00
V. B. Tayloer Farmer 50. 00
Jesse Dunkerson Farm Hand $15.00 per mo.
James Price ’ ' Farm Hand 15.00
Virgll Valker Farm liand 15.00
William Buster Yarm Hend , 10.00
nozer Grear ' Farr Hand ' 10.00 —

. On motion by lir. Shepler, secondsd by ilr. Sandlin, the salary of
lleil B. Gardner, Surarintendent of tle Oklanoma State Gome, was fixed at
$2200.00 per anum veginning Septeuber 1, 1918.

\// ¥r. Sandlin introduced the following resolution:
L~ ' '

HESOLVED BY T STATE BOAZRD OF EDUCATION that each euployee of the
institutions under the jurisdiction of said Zoard and eac:: and every teacue
in the city and rural schools of the state skell, telore entering wpon his
or ker duties for tne nexi school year, take and subscribe an oath of oifice
to the efifect that such employee or teacuer will support and defend tue Con-
stitution of the United Sta.es, the State of Ozlehoma, and supnort the Zed
Cross, Liberty Loans, Var Stexp Sales, Food end Fusl Administrations, and ’
2ll war relief societies and organizations and societies, and especieally to
cooperate with tiie County and School District Councils of Defense in the
matter ol reporting disloyal sta.emenis and stawping out disloyalty and to
teack patriotism. .. .

That the Sb‘e."r.gtary and Chalrman of thls Board prepare forms in
accordance with this resolutlon to be used by this EBoard and its employees
and county superintendents and scnool toards.

' \J.Adopted on motion by Mr. Sandlin, seconded by Mr. Hill. A1l voted aye.

~—



821

e recozmendations of Superintendent J. R. Johnson of the State
Instituté for Colored Deaf, Blind and Orphans were pre:sentad.

On motion by Mr. Sandlin, seconded by ilr. Shepler, the recarmendations
of Superintendent Johnson were approved and an increase of $5.00 per month
granted to eac: of the emrloyees recorzeanded except lTrs. Dora H. Johnscn; the
following being & list of the employees, with salaries: '

POSITICY HAE SALARY
Prizcipal Gramar Dept. C. G. Jovle $70.00 ter mo. 9 mo.
Asst. Prineipal Gramnar Dept. Monzo lewis €5.00

Asst. Principal Grammar Dejt. Miss 3.A.Lemme 55.00
" " " " To be filled 55.00
Teacher of Dearl lionroe Ingram - 65.00
Matron Mrs. J. V. Ingram 55.00
Matron lrs. Alice Perkins 55.00
Sewing . To ve filled 55.00
- Tomastic Science Dora Eyder Johnson 60.00
Ingineer . 4. YeConnell - - 80.00
Asst. Ingineer H. C. Telley 65.00
Coox Azella Bell  45.00
Farmer 3. J. Jackson - 45.00
Farwer C. =. Eodgzges ~ 4£5.00
Stockuan Isom E. Viashington 45.00
Vatchman David P. Hobinson 45.00

A communication was read from Superintendent J. V. Blattner and ordered

filed.

A comuunication was read from President G. W. Gable.

" A comrunication was read from Professor J. C. Adamson of the Central St:zte

Normal and en motion by Mr. Hill, seconded by Mr. Shepler, was referred to
President J.  W. Graves for his coslderation. :

Presi‘ent J. W. Graves of the Central Siate Normal appeared and discussed ;
the location of the Pr-:zident's horme to be erected at Edrr.gnd. o actim. |
‘ |

|

On motion by Mr. Sandlin, seconded by Mr. Shepler, President Graves was
autuorized to employ an assistant art instructor at $100.00 per monih for the )
sumuer school siould tiie necessity arise. }

Tne Bboar.i recessed.

)
i
!




lorning Session; May 14, 1818.

t
Llet

lMembers present: lsessrs. Vilson, Hill, Shepler, Sandlin.

Prssident J. V. Gordon of the Ezst Central State Ilormal appeared and
presented his recoumendations for the faculty of the Fast Central State
lormal for 1918-19 as follows:

FACULTY POSITION SALARY !
M. L. Perkins Education & Tr. School $£1980.00
C. G. Bradford Psycrology & Militaery 1550.00
R. G. Sears - History & Geography 1650.00
M. B. lolloy - L ~Inglish 1650.00
Irma Spriggs ' Ingliseh ' 1210.00
Kate X:-Knight o Mathematice 1210.00
E. A. lecMillan ' Biology S 1540. 00
B. A. Pratt . Agriculture o 1650.00
R:- K. Robinson = , Chemistry & Physics 1650.00
E. E. Ericson ' lMenual Arts 1650.00
A A, Cruz Music & Spanish 750.00
B. Alice Francisco Home Iconomics 1210.00
Helen A. Turner Public School Art 1210.00
Emma X. Keller Public School lhsic 1320.00
Luey Pepoon Grade Supervisor 1200.00
Gertrude Graham ' Grade Supervisor 1200.00
Mabyl Rucker - Grade Sunervisor 1200, 00
A. Stauffer Penmanship & Commercial "~ 1200.00
E. C. Wilson Livrarian & Asst. History 1600. 00
Erme E. McClure- ‘ Latin & Registrar 1210.00
»Iildred Covington Sec. to President 1100.00
A. S. llewcomd : “Athletics & Math. - 1600.00
Esea G. Roger , Asst. Inzlish . o 1100.00 | -
~Josephine Clark Latin & German . 1400.00 * .

On motion by Mr. Z111, seconded by Mr. Sandlin, President Gordon's
recormendations were approved. All voted aye.

President S. D. Brooks of the University of Oklanome appeared before
the Board and presented tne pla.ns of the Geology bullding to be erected .
at the Unfwe're:i'\;y.~ ’,

On motion by Mr. Iill, seconded by Mr. Sandlin, the plans as presented’
were approved. All voted aye.

A commmication was presented from Professor W. E. Sloat of the lorth- ”
western Staic lormal asking for a leave of avsence for the purpose of study
during the sumrer term, the request being approved by President Faulkmer,



. On motion by Mr. Sandlin, seconded by iir. mill, a leave of absence was
granted Mr. Sloat. All veoted aye. '

The Zoard adjourned to meet at the call of the President.

‘e R I

' ?_-ducat ion

Tducetion

LN I N W ]

AW

Qo



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

